
PRELIMINARY

80th Oregon Legislative Assembly – 2019 Regular Session 

 This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.  

 

SB 669   BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY   

Joint Committee On Ways and Means 
 

Prepared By: Kate Nass, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By: Tom MacDonald, Legislative Fiscal Office 

 

 

Oregon Health Authority 

2019-21 

 

Department of Human Services 

2019-21 

  

 

1 of 4

SB 669



PRELIMINARY

 

 
Budget Summary*

2017-19 Legislatively 

Approved Budget(1)
2019-21 Current Service 

Level

2019-21 Committee 

Recommendation

$ Change % Change

 $                                           -  $                                           -  $                              399,587  $                 399,587 100.0%

 $                                           -  $                                           -  $                              399,587  $                 399,587 100.0%

 $                                           -  $                                           -  $                              125,000  $                 125,000 100.0%

 $                                           -  $                                           -  $                              125,000  $                 125,000 100.0%

 $                                           -  $                                           -  $                              250,000  $                 250,000 100.0%

0 0 4 4

0.00 0.00 1.64 1.64

Position Summary

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

General Fund

Oregon Health Authority

(1) Includes adjustments through December 2018

General Fund

Committee Change from 2017-19 Leg. 

Approved

* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Total

Oregon Health Authority

Department of Human Services

Federal Funds
Total

 
 

Summary of Revenue Changes 

Senate Bill 669 appropriates $399,587 General Fund to the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) to establish training requirements for individuals who 
provide in-home care services and to conduct increased on-site inspections of licensed in-home care agencies. The bill also appropriates 
$125,000 General Fund and increases Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $125,000 to the Department of Human Services (DHS) to develop 
recommendations to assess and monitor home care services. In total, Senate Bill 669 appropriates $524,587 General Fund between the two 
agencies for the 2019-21 biennium. 
 
 

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action 

Senate Bill 669 directs the Oregon Health Authority to establish by rule training requirements that must be met before an individual may 
provide in-home care services. The training standards must require a minimum number of hours of orientation and assessment of competency 
before a home care worker or personal support worker is permitted to provide home care services to a client. The minimum number of hours 
may be greater for home care workers who will be providing enhanced care and services, such as medication management. The bill also changes 

2 of 4

SB 669



PRELIMINARY

 

the time between on-site inspections conducted by OHA of licensed in-home care agencies from three years to two years and authorizes OHA to 
impose a civil penalty and deny, suspend, or revoke the license of any in-home care agency for failure to comply with training requirements and 
employment or wage laws.  
 
The bill requires DHS to develop recommendations for methods to assess and monitor home care services provided by home care workers. The 
recommendations may include electronic monitoring and on-site assessment and monitoring of home care workers providing care in their 
clients’ homes. DHS must report its recommendation to the Legislature by February 1, 2021.  
 
Oregon Health Authority 
Senate Bill 669 appropriates $399,587 General Fund to the Oregon Health Authority and establishes four positions (1.64 FTE) for the 2019-21 
biennium.  The funding supports one Operations and Policy Analyst 3, two Client Care Surveyors, and one Administrative Specialist 1 to support 
the need of increased on-site inspections of licensed in-home care agencies, as well as increased costs for Department of Justice consultation 
and representation related to additional enforcement issues. 
 
Department of Human Services 
Senate Bill 669 appropriates $125,000 General Fund and increases Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $125,000 to the Department of 
Human Services to cover costs of contracting with an external vendor to develop recommendations for methods to assess and monitor home 
care services, which may include electronic monitoring and on-site assessments, as required by the bill.

3 of 4

SB 669



PRELIMINARY

 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Oregon Health Authority and Department of Human Services
Kate Nass - 503-378-5442

TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY   ALL

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
Oregon Health Authority
SCR 030-05 - Public Health Programs

Personal Services 283,366$                  -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                283,366$                  4 1.64

Services and Supplies 116,221$                  -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                116,221$                  

Department of Human Services

SCR 060-08 - Aging and People with Disabilities

Services and Supplies 125,000$                  -$                                -$                                -$                                125,000$                  -$                                250,000$                  

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 524,587$                  -$                                -$                                -$                                125,000$                  -$                                649,587$                  4 1.64

SUBCOMMITTEE  RECOMMENDATION 524,587$                  -$                                -$                                -$                                125,000$                  -$                                649,587$                  4 1.64

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

 

4 of 4

SB 669


